Contest Rules for Unity Credit Union

12 Days of Christmas 2024

- 1. There are twelve prizes to be won one prize for each of the twelve days during the promotion.
- 2. Promotion will run from December 3rd December 20th, 2024. Promotion dates are subject to change without notice.
- 3. Each post is a separate draw. Winners will be selected by random draw each day.
- 4. Details on how to enter (if applicable) and the type of draw held each day will be indicated on the caption of each social media post. Each day will be a different type of qualification to enter, including automatic entries and entries that will require members to put their name in on their own behalf.
- 5. On days only where it is applicable, to enter the contest through social media, Participants must like the post, share to their Facebook page, and comment on the post for the prize during the hours of 9:00 am to 9:00 pm. OR, they can 'like' and comment on the post on Instagram during these same hours. These comments MUST be posted beneath the original contest posts on Unity Credit Union's Facebook page (www.facebook.com/UnityCU) or Instagram account (www.instagram.com/UnityCU).
- 6. Unity Credit Union accepts no responsibility and will not be liable for comments/entries that are not received, incomplete, late, misdirected or illegible for whatever reason, including without limitation, due to computer or other system interruption, malfunction, or breakdown of any kind or duration, network hacking or tampering.
- 7. Where applicable, one entry into the contest per day per person per social media account (1 entry on Facebook, and 1 entry on Instagram allowed per day per person).
- 8. Must be a current member of Unity Credit Union to win.
- 9. The selected winner will be contacted by phone, when possible. If the selected winner cannot be contacted within one (1) week, Unity Credit Union reserves the right to select a new winner for that date's draw.
- 10. The winner agrees to accept the prizes as awarded and must pick up in person at Unity Credit Union.
- 11. Unity Credit Union employees and any family members of employees living in their immediate household are not eligible to win.
- 12. The winner will be announced in the caption of each post/draw after the winner has been notified*.
 - a. Where the winner has entered on their own behalf, Unity Credit Union reserves the right, at its option, to publish the winner's name or photograph without the permission of or further compensation to the winner. *If the winner is selected by random draw, Unity Credit Union will request permission to publish the winner's name before doing so.
- 13. By participating, the Participant enters and agrees that this promotion is in no way associated with, administered by, or endorsed by Facebook or Instagram; and acknowledges a complete release of Facebook or Instagram by their participation.
- 14. The Participant hereby agrees to fully indemnify and hold harmless Unity Credit Union and its officers, directors, shareholders, employees, agents, representatives, legal representatives, successors and assigns (herein after called "the Indemnified Parties") and each of them from and against any and all claims, liabilities, obligations, losses, damages or costs, including legal costs as between a solicitor and his own client, incurred or suffered by the Indemnified Parties or any of them in connection with or arising out of:
 - a. Any injuries, losses or damages (herein after collectively called "the Damages") incurred or suffered by the Participant arising out of the award of the prize but not restricted to injuries, losses or damages to the person or the property of the Participant or third parties; and
 - b. Any claims, action or causes of action commenced or pursued by or on behalf of the Participant in connection with or arising out of the Damages; whether or not the damages arose out of or in connection with breach of contract, negligence, accident or otherwise on the part of the Indemnified Parties, or any of them.
- 15. The Participant hereby waives and discharges the Indemnified Parties and each of them for any and all:
 - a. Liabilities or obligations of the Indemnified Parties or any of them to the Participant in connection with or arising out of the Damages; and
 - b. Claims, actions or causes of action that the Participant has or may have against the Indemnified Parties or any of them in connection with or arising out of the Damages.
- 16. The Participant acknowledges that the Participant has assumed any and all risks associated with any and all dangers or hazardous conditions which may be encountered arising out of the use of the Prize awarded and

- the Participant agrees that the Indemnified Parties shall be under no obligation or liability to provide the Winner with notice of such dangerous or hazardous conditions.
- 17. Any words in this release and Indemnity which refer to the singular number also shall include the plural number and vice versa.
- 18. This release and Indemnity shall be governed by the laws of the Province of Saskatchewan.
- 19. This release and indemnity shall be binding upon the Participant and his or her heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, successors and assigns.